

GAHC030004182025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/79/2025

Sh. Beihrualy
S/o S. Paisa
R/o Tipa D, Siaha District, Mizoram

VERSUS

Union of India and 6 Ors.
R/b the Secretary to the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of India,
Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street, New Delhi

2:The Regional Officer
Govt. of India
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Regional Officer (Ci
Guwahati 1st
2nd and 3rd Floor
H/No-5
Rajgarh Road
Chanmari
Guwahati

3:National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
(NHIDCL)
a fully owned company
of the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Govt. of India R/b Managing Director (Project)
having its corporate office at 3rd Floor
PTI Building
4 Parliament Street
New Delhi

4:The General Manager (Projects) NHIDCL)
having its regional office at 3rd Floor
T-86
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Deputy Commissioner-cum-Competent Authority for Land Acquisition
(CALA)
Siaha District
Mizoram

6:The State of Mizoram R/b the Chief Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram

7:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Joseph Lalchhanhima Renthlei

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii, CGC for R 1&2

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

14.10.2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Government Advocate entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5 and

submits that counter affidavit have been submitted within 3 (three) weeks.

Similar submissions have been made on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Hence, list the matter again after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant